

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/30/2019 12:41 PM

NO. 51826-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of Michael Canty,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL CANTY,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KELLY A. PARADIS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #47175
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3001
OID #91094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
	A. Where the trial court has granted Canty’s conditional release to an LRA, and the issue presented in this case is well-settled, should this Court dismiss this appeal as moot?.....	2
	B. Where Canty petitioned for conditional release just six months after his initial commitment, and the Department had not yet conducted his first annual evaluation, did the trial court correctly conclude that Canty’s petition for conditional release was premature?	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Canty’s Sexual Offense History.....	2
	B. Sexually Violent Predator Civil Commitment Proceedings.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. This Matter Is Moot Because the Trial Court Has Granted Canty’s Conditional Release to an LRA.....	10
	B. Well-Settled Case Law Confirms That a Sexually Violent Predator Is Not Entitled To an LRA Prior To the First Annual Evaluation	11
	1. The Washington Supreme Court’s construction of the sexually violent predator statute in <i>Brooks</i> and <i>Thorell</i> is dispositive	11
	2. Lower courts have consistently relied on <i>Thorell</i> and have reaffirmed its holding and controlling authority	15

C.	The Statutory Scheme Further Confirms That a Sexually Violent Predator Is Not Entitled To an LRA Prior To the First Annual Evaluation	17
1.	The trial court cannot order an LRA until after a conditional release trial.....	19
2.	A sexually violent predator cannot petition for a conditional release trial under RCW 71.09.090 before the first annual evaluation	19
3.	RCW 71.09.090(2)(d) does not authorize a sexually violent predator to bypass the show cause process or “immediately” petition for conditional release.....	27
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Det. of Ambers,</i> 160 Wn. 2d 543, 58 P.3d 1144 (2007).....	25
<i>In re Det. of Breedlove,</i> 187 Wn. App. 1029 (2015).....	25
<i>In re Det. of Cannon,</i> 192 Wn. App. 1006 (2016).....	26
<i>In re Det. of Mitchell,</i> 160 Wn. App. 669, 249 P.3d 662 (2011).....	26
<i>In re Det. of Petersen,</i> 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002).....	21
<i>In re Det. of Robinson,</i> 185 Wn. App. 1002 (2014).....	25
<i>In re Det. of Rude,</i> 188 Wn. App. 1007 (2015).....	28
<i>In re Det. of Rushton,</i> 190 Wn. App. 358, 359 P.3d 935 (2015).....	24
<i>In re Det. of Sease,</i> 190 Wn. App. 29, 357 P.3d 1088 (2015).....	26
<i>In re Det. of Thorell,</i> 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	passim
<i>In re Det. of Ward,</i> 125 Wn. App. 381, 104 P.3d 747 (2005).....	26
<i>In re Detention of Brooks,</i> 145 Wn.2d 275, 36 P.3d 1034 (2001).....	passim

<i>In re Detention of Halgren,</i> 124 Wn. App. 206, 98 P.3d 1206 (2004).....	16
<i>In re Detention of Skinner,</i> 122 Wn. App. 620, 94 P.3d 981 (2004).....	16, 17
<i>In re Meirhofer,</i> 175 Wn. App. 1049 (2013).....	25
<i>In re Nelson,</i> 2 Wn. App. 621, 411 P.3d 412 (2018).....	26
<i>In re Petersen,</i> 138 Wn.2d 70, 980 P.2d 1204 (1999).....	25
<i>McGaffee v. State,</i> 200 Wn. App. 1019 (2017).....	26
<i>Pierson v. Hernandez,</i> 149 Wn. App. 297, 202 P.3d 1014 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Beaver,</i> 184 Wn.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Chester,</i> 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	18, 25
<i>State v. Ervin,</i> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Gore,</i> 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Gray,</i> 189 Wn.2d 334, 402 P.3d 254 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Hoisington,</i> 123 Wn. App. 138, 94 P.3d 318 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Hunley,</i> 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	10

<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	18, 24
<i>US West Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wash. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 74, 949 P.2d 1337 (1997).....	18

Statutes

RCW 71.09	16
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	5
RCW 71.09.020(6).....	6
RCW 71.09.060(4).....	13, 19, 28
RCW 71.09.060's.....	28
RCW 71.09.070	6, 19, 21, 22
RCW 71.09.070(2).....	6
RCW 71.09.070(6).....	22
RCW 71.09.070(6)(a)	22
RCW 71.09.090	passim
RCW 71.09.090(2)(a)	21, 24, 25, 26
RCW 71.09.090(2)(b)(iii)	22
RCW 71.09.090(2)(c)	21
RCW 71.09.090(2)(d)	27, 28
RCW 71.09.090(6)(b)	23

RCW 71.09.090-.098	12
RCW 71.09.092	6
RCW 71.09.094(1).....	27
